The identified errors led to a retrospective correction in accor-
dance with IAS 8.42. The corrections were reflected in this
annual report for the period ended December 31, 2014 by restat-
ing the comparative figures for 2013 and, to the extent earlier
periods were affected, the opening balance sheet for 2013 (as of
January 1, 2013) was corrected. The identified errors were pub-
lished in the electronic German Federal Gazette (elektronischer
Bundesanzeiger) on August 8, 2014.

The following overview shows the effects of (1) the correction
of the errors (“PoC adjustments” and “impairment adjustments”)
and (2) the transition from the equity method to proportional
consolidation within the framework of the first-time adop-
tion of IFRS 11 to the opening consolidated balance sheet as of
January 1, 2013:

129Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Adjustment of SGL Group’s opening consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2013
as a result of revised accounting and reporting standards

€m
Dec. 31, 2012
(as reported)

PoC
adjustments

Impairment
adjustments

Effect first time
adoption

IFRS 11

Opening
balance sheet

Jan. 1, 2013

ASSETS 

Non-current assets

Goodwill 130.1  – 69.2  60.9

Other intangible assets 29.0 17.8  0.2 47.0

Property, plant and equipment 931.3 8.8  37.2 977.3

Investments accounted for At-Equity 43.9   – 9.7 34.2

Receivables from long term construction contracts 19.8 – 19.8   0.0

Other non-current assets 24.9   24.9

Deferred tax assets 113.5 0.8   114.3

 1,292.5 7.6 – 69.2 27.7 1,258.6

Current assets

Inventories 532.1 – 9.5  7.3 529.9

Trade receivables 318.8 – 30.9  0.5 288.4

Other receivables and other assets  52.7   0.8 53.5

Liquidity 355.9   3.5 359.4

	 Time deposits 130.0   130.0

	 Cash and cash equivalents 225.9   3.5 229.4

 1,259.5 – 40.4 0.0 12.1 1,231.2

Assets held for sale 7.7   7.7

Total assets  2,559.7  – 32.8  – 69.2  39.8  2,497.5

130 SGL GROUP  Annual Report 2014

€m
Dec. 31, 2012
(as reported)

PoC
adjustments

Impairment
adjustments

Effect first time
adoption

IFRS 11

Opening
balance sheet

Jan. 1, 2013

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Issued capital 180.8   180.8

Capital reserves 680.0   680.0

Retained earnings 206.2 – 55.6 – 69.2  81.4

Equity attributable to the shareholders
of the parent company 1,067.0 – 55.6 – 69.2 0.0 942.2

Non-controlling interests 15.3   15.3

Total equity 1,082.3 – 55.6 – 69.2 0.0 957.5

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions and similar employee benefits	 329.8   329.8

Other provisions 12.0   12.0

Interest-bearing loans 633.9   34.5 668.4

Other liabilities 41.8   41.8

 1,017.5 0.0 0.0 34.5 1,052.0

Current liabilities

Other provisions 94.3   1.6 95.9

Current portion of interest-bearing loans 142.1   142.1

Trade payables 169.6 22.8  2.9 195.3

Other liabilities 52.8   0.8 53.6

 458.8 22.8 0.0 5.3 486.9

Liabilities in connection with assets held for sale 1.1   1.1

Total equity and liabilities  2,559.7  – 32.8  – 69.2  39.8  2,497.5

IFRS 5 – Discontinued operations
In fiscal 2014, SGL Group decided to dispose of the business unit
Aerostructures (AS) by selling the subsidiary Hitco CARBON
COMPOSITES Inc., Gardena, USA. The criteria for classifying AS
as held for sale and as a discontinued operation in accordance
with IFRS 5 were met in mid-2014. Accordingly, any income and
expenses of AS included in the consolidated income statement
were reported under discontinued operations for all the periods
presented. For further information, see Notes 11 and 20.

The following is an overview of the effects on fiscal year 2013
resulting from the correction of errors in accordance with IAS
8.42, the amendments to IFRS 11, and the reclassification of
expenses and income of the business unit AS made in accor-
dance with IFRS 5.

131Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Adjustment of SGL Group’s consolidated income statement for fiscal year 2013
as a result of revised accounting and reporting standards

€m
2013

(as reported)
PoC

adjustments
Impairment

adjustments

Reclassification
according to

IFRS 5

Effect first time
adoption

IFRS 11
2013

(adjusted)

Sales revenue 1,477.0 – 1.5  – 71.6 18.7 1,422.6

Cost of sales – 1,231.4 8.0 – 0.5 88.8 – 22.9 – 1,158.0

Gross profit
245.6  6.5

– 0.5  17.2

– 4.2  264.6

Selling expenses – 158.6   3.3 – 0.6 – 155.9

Research and development costs – 42.8   – 1.6 – 44.4

General and administrative expenses – 78.2   6.0 – 1.4 – 73.6

Other operating income 41.9   1.1 – 0.2 42.8

Other operating expenses – 10.5   – 0.1 – 0.1 – 10.7

Restructuring expenses – 84.2   0.4  – 83.8

Impairment losses – 120.6  74.0 7.6  – 39.0

Operating loss/profit – 207.4 6.5 73.5 35.5 – 8.1 – 100.0

Result from investments accounted
for At-Equity – 18.3   9.3 – 9.0

Interest income 1.3   1.3

Interest expense – 42.1   – 0.2 – 1.2 – 43.5

Other financing result – 9.9   – 9.9

Result from continuing operations
before income taxes – 276.4 6.5 73.5 35.3 0.0 – 161.1

Income tax expense – 84.5 0.6  – 7.4  – 91.3

Result from continuing operations – 360.9 7.1 73.5 27.9 0.0 – 252.4

Result from discontinued
operations, net of tax – 31.2  – 1.2 – 27.9  – 60.3

Net result for the year – 392.1 7.1 72.3 0.0 0.0 – 312.7

Attributable to:

	 Non-controlling interests 4.3   4.3

Consolidated net result
(attributable to shareholders
of the parent company) – 396.4 7.1 72.3 0.0 0.0 – 317.0

Earnings per share (€)
basic and diluted – 5.59 0.10 1.02 0.00 0.00 – 4.47

Earnings per share for
continuing operations (€)
basic and diluted  – 5.15  0.10  1.04  0.39  0.00  – 3.62

132 SGL GROUP  Annual Report 2014

[…]

Net result for the year – 392.1 79.4 – 312.7

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

	 Changes in the fair value of securities available for sale 1) – 1.9  – 1.9

	 Cash flow hedges 2) – 1.6  – 1.6

	 Currency translation – 30.7 2.3 – 28.4

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

	 Actuarial gains/losses on pensions and similar obligations 3) 15.5  15.5

Other comprehensive income – 18.7 2.3 – 16.4

Comprehensive income – 410.8 81.7 – 329.1

	 Of which attributable to shareholders of the parent company – 414.6 81.7 – 332.9

	 Of which attributable to non-controlling interests  3.8  0.0  3.8

1)	 Includes tax effects of € minus 0.1 million
2)	  Includes tax effects of €0.4 million
3)	 Includes tax effects of € minus 15.3 million

133Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Adjustment of SGL Group’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2013
as a result of revised accounting and reporting standards

€m

Dec. 31,
2013

(as reported)
PoC

adjustments
Impairment

adjustments

Effect first time
adoption

IFRS 11

Dec. 31,
2013

(adjusted)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Goodwill 50.4  – 6.4  44.0

Other intangible assets 26.0 14.9  0.1 41.0

Property, plant and equipment 819.5 8.4 9.7 57.8 895.4

Investments accounted for At-Equity 49.0   – 14.8 34.2

Other non-current assets 19.8   19.8

Deferred tax assets 53.6 1.3   54.9

 1,018.3 24.6 3.3 43.1 1,089.3

Current assets

Inventories 470.7 – 2.1  9.8 478.4

Trade receivables 225.4 – 39.1  2.7 189.0

Other receivables and other assets  60.6   0.3 60.9

Liquidity 227.8   7.3 235.1

	 Time deposits 0.0   0.0

	 Cash and cash equivalents 227.8   7.3 235.1

 984.5 – 41.2 0.0 20.1 963.4

Assets held for sale 6.4   6.4

Total assets  2,009.2  – 16.6  3.3  63.2  2,059.1

134 SGL GROUP  Annual Report 2014

€m

Dec. 31,
2013

(as reported)
PoC

adjustments
Impairment

adjustments

Effect first time
adoption

IFRS 11

Dec. 31,
2013

(adjusted)

EQUITY and Liabiilties

Equity

Issued capital 181.7   181.7

Capital reserves 695.0   695.0

Retained earnings – 225.9 – 46.4 3.3  – 269.0

Equity attributable to the shareholders
of the parent company 650.8 – 46.4 3.3 0.0 607.7

Non-controlling interests 16.2   16.2

Total equity 667.0 – 46.4 3.3 0.0 623.9

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions and similar employee benefits	 298.6   298.6

Other provisions 56.2   56.2

Interest-bearing loans 500.9   47.0 547.9

Other liabilities 41.1   41.1

 896.8 0.0 0.0 47.0 943.8

Current liabilities

Other provisions 106.0 1.6  3.1 110.7

Current portion of interest-bearing loans 139.9   3.7 143.6

Trade payables 155.1 28.1  8.0 191.2

Other liabilities 44.4 0.1  1.4 45.9

 445.4 29.8 0.0 16.2 491.4

Liabilities in connection with assets held for sale 0.0   0.0

Total equity and liabilities  2,009.2  – 16.6  3.3  63.2  2,059.1

135Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Adjustment of SGL Group’s consolidated cash flow statement from the period January 1 to December 31, 2013
as a result of revised accounting and reporting standards

€m
2013

(as reported )
PoC

Adjustments
Impairment

Adjustments

Reclassi
fications

according to
IFRS 5

Effect first-
time adoption

IFRS 11
2013

(restated)

Cash flow from operating activities

Result from continuing operations
before income taxes – 276.4 6.5 73.5 35.3  – 161.1

Adjustments to reconcile the result